


BE A 
GAMER
BE THE 

GAME

Congratulations!

Now you have become part of BG new generation. 
 
With our eye-catching peripherals you will reach a new and exciting 
level. Stop being a player and start  being a gamer. You will achieve 
all your goals and be able to face every single  challenge with the best 
equipment.

We build products with an excellent range price to ensure all gamers 
will be able  to get higher performance during game sessions. Our 
design offers a stunning  design helping you create your own personal 
environment.

We fulfill all your needs and expectations through a well studied pro-
duction process to make sure you get the most out of it.

If you have any query or doubt related to our products please click on 
the  following link where we provide all necessary information so you 
can get the  most out of your gaming peripherals.

http://bg-gaming.com/support



◼ SPECIFICATIONS ◼

Sensor Optical
Resolution 1200 / 1600 / 2000 / 3200 DPI 
Buttons 8 
Polling rate 125 Hz 
Acceleration 8G 
Response time 1ms 
Speed 45 inches / sec 
Cable length 1.5m ± 10cm 
Interface USB 
Dimensions 127 x 68 x 40 mm 
Weight 147g 
Compatibility Windows XP / Vista / 7 / 8 / 10

* Buttons have alternative functions in Gaming and     
   Multimedia Mode
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01. Right button
02. Left button
03. Scroll wheel 
04. DPI + button
05. DPI - button
06. Backward button
07. Forward button
08. Rapid fire button



◼ SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS
01. Operative System: Windows XP / Vista / 7 / 8 / 10
02. Free USB 2.0 / 3.0 port
03. Installation software
04. 50MB free hard disk space

◼ MANUAL AND SOFTWARE
Please, download the complete user manual and software from our website:
01. Connect to the Internet and enter www.bg-gaming.com/Support
02. Into the product list, find the product whose files you want to download 
03. Click on Manual/Drivers to start downloading the files
 

 

 

◼ GAMING MODE
01. DPI Level switching: press DPI + / - buttons to jump 
between resolution levels. Each DPI level has a different color:

02. Rapid Fire Button features two performance modes:
 ◼ · One click: equals to a double click
 ◼ · Continuous pressing: equals to a continuous double clicking (until its releasing)

03. LED lighting Press Backward / Forward buttons to switch between Hunter lighting colors. 
Press DPI - button to switch On / Off BG Hunter lighting.
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INSTALLATION
OVERVIEW & 
ASSISTANCE

DPI LEVEL 
SWITCHING

RAPID FIRE 
BUTTON

LED LIGHTING

 ◼ 1200 DPI Green 
 ◼ 1600 DPI Yellow
 ◼ 2000 DPI Red
 ◼ 3200 DPI Lime
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MODES
SWITCHING

MULTIMEDIA
BUTTONS

 

 

◼ MULTIMEDIA MODE
01. Switching to Multimedia Mode: To switch between Gaming and Multimedia modes, press DPI - button for 5 
seconds. 
Multimedia Mode has no breathing lighting effect: it displays a fixed single color lighting instead.

02. Multimedia button functions: 
BG Hunter becomes a multimedia controller device 

 ◼ Scroll wheel 
  Click: Play / pause button

     Scroll up: Volume + 
     Scroll down: Volume -
 ◼ Backwards button: previous track
 ◼ Forward button: next track



◼ WARRANTY
Who the warranty protects? 
This warranty is valid to the original purchaser only. 
 
What the warranty protects?
For your warranty claims, please contact BG gaming overseas 
distribution partners in your country. Find the distribution partner 
list at:  www.bg-gaming.com/where-to-buy
 ◼  Warranty: 2 years from purchasing date. (depending of the laws 

of each country) 
URL: www.bg-gaming.com

 ◼  E-mail: support@bg-gaming.com
 
What the warranty does not cover? 
01. Any product on which the serial number has been defaced, 
modified or removed.
02. Accident, misuse, neglect, fire, water, lightning or other acts 
of nature, unauthorized product modification, or failure to follow 
instructions supplied with the product.
03. Repair or attempted repair by anyone not authorized by BG 
gaming.
04. Damage to or loss of any programs, data or removable storage 
media.
05. Software or data loss ocurring during repair replacement.
06. Any damage of the product due to shipment.
07. Removal or installation of the product.
08. External causes, such as electronic power fluctuations or 
failure.
09. Use of supplies or parts not meeting Bgaming´s specifications.
10. Normal wear and tear.
11. Any other cause wich does not relate to a product defect.

Statement of Compliance with 
European Union Directives

BG declares that this product is in compliance with the essential 
requirements and other relevant provisions from the following 
Directives: 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU as applicable. The technical 
documentation required by the Conformity Evaluation process is 
in BG Gaming´s possession and can be requested through the 
email support@bg-gaming.com

Disposal of batteries and electrical 
or electronic equipment waste

The existence of this symbol on the product, batteries or res-
pective packaging, signifies that this product and the contained 
batteries can not be disposed as domestic waste. 
 
It is the user´s responsibility to deliver this product at a batte-
ries, electrical or electronic recycling pick-up point. The pick-up 
and separate recycling contributes for the preservation of natu-
ral resources and suppresses potential negative consequences 
for the human health and the environment resultant of inadequa-
te disposal of dangerous substances contained in batteries and 
electrical or electronic equipment. 
 
For additional information regarding batteries, electrical or 
electronic recycling pick-up points, please contact your local 
municipal services.
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01. Botón derecho
02. Botón izquierdo
03. Botón de scroll
04. Botón DPI +
05. Botón DPI -
06. Botón retroceso
07. Botón avance
08. Botón disparo rápido

    ESPECIFICACIONES 

Sensor Óptico
Resolución 1200 / 1600 / 2000 / 3200 DPI 
Botones 8 
Polling rate 125 Hz 
Aceleración 8G 
Tiempo de respuesta 1ms 
Velocidad 45 inches / sec 
Longitud cable 1.5m ± 10cm 
Interfaz USB 
Dimensiones 127 x 68 x 40 mm 
Peso 147g 
Compatibilidad Windows XP / Vista / 7 / 8 / 10

* Los botones tienen funciones alternativas en el modo    
    Multimedia y el modo Gaming.



REQUERIMIENTOS DEL SISTEMA 
01. Sistema operativo: Windows XP / Vista / 7 / 8 / 10 
02. Puerto USB 2.0 / 3.0 disponible 
03. Instalación del software 
04. 50MB libres de espacio en el disco duro

MANUAL Y SOFTWARE 
Por favor, descargue el manual completo del usuario y el software de nuestro sitio web: 
01. Conéctese a Internet e ingrese www.bg-gaming.com/Support 
02. En la lista de productos, busque el dispositivo para el que desea descargar los archivos. 
03. Haga clic en Manual/Drivers para descargar los archivos.  
 

MODO GAMING 
01. Cambio nivel de DPI: presiona los botones de DPI + / - para cambiar 
entre los niveles de resolución. Cada nivel de DPI tiene un color diferente: 
 
02. El botón de disparo rápido tiene dos modos: 
     · Un click: igual a un doble click 
     · Presión prolongada: es igual a un doble clic continuo (hasta su liberación) 
 
03. Iluminación LED: presiona los botones Retroceder / Avanzar para cambiar entre los colores de iluminación de 
Hunter. Deja presionado el botón DPI - prolongadamente para apagar o encender la iluminación.

 ◼ 1200 DPI Verde 
 ◼ 1600 DPI Amarillo 

2000 DPI Rojo
 ◼ 3200 DPI Lima
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CAMBIOS
DE MODO

BOTONES
MULTIMEDIA

MODO MULTIMEDIA 
01. Cambio a modo multimedia: para alternar entre los modos Gaming y Multimedia, presiona el botón DPI - durante 
5 segundos. El modo Multimedia no tiene efecto de respiración en la iluminación, en su lugar, muestra una iluminación fija 
de un solo color. 
 
02. Funciones de botones multimedia: 
BG Hunter se convierte en un controlador multimedia  
a través de un conjunto específico de botones: 
   

 ◼  
Rueda scroll 
  Click: botón Play / pause

      Scroll arriba: Volume + 
      Scroll down: Volume -
 ◼ Botón atrás: pista anterior
 ◼ Botón de avance: siguiente pista



◼ GARANTÍA
A quién protege esta garantía:
Esta garantía es válida únicamente para el comprador original.
 
Qué cubre la garantía:
Para reclamaciones de la garantía, póngase en contacto con los 
socios de distribución de BG en su país. Encuentre la lista de 
socios de distribución en www.bg-gaming.com/where-to-buy
 ◼ Garantía: 2 años a partir de la fecha de compra. 

(Dependiendo de las leyes de cada país)
 ◼ URL: www.bg-gaming.com
 ◼ E-mail: support@bg-gaming.com

 
Qué no cubre la garantía:
01. Cualquier producto en el que el número de serie haya sido 
desfigurado, modificado o removido.
02. Accidente, uso indebido, negligencia, incendio, agua, rayos 
u otros actos de la naturaleza, modificaciones no autorizadas del 
producto o incumplimiento de las instrucciones suministradas con 
el producto.
03. Reparación o intento de reparación por alguien no autorizado 
por BG.
04. Daño o pérdida de cualquier programa, datos o medios de 
almacenamiento extraíbles.
05. Software o pérdida de datos que ocurren durante la repara-
ción o el reemplazo.
06. Cualquier daño del producto debido al embarque.
07. Remoción o instalación del producto.
08. Causas externas, como fluctuaciones de energía eléctrica o 
fallas.
09. Uso de suministros o piezas que no cumplan con las especifi-
caciones de BG.
10. Desgaste normal.
11. Cualquier otra causa que no esté relacionada con un defecto 
del producto.

Declaración de Cumplimiento de las Directivas de la 
Unión Europea 
 

BG Gaming declara que este producto cumple con los requisi-
tos esenciales y otras disposiciones pertinentes de la siguiente 
Directiva: 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU según corresponda.
La documentación técnica requerida por el proceso de Eva-
luación de la Conformidad está en poder de BG Gaming y se 
puede solicitar a través de support@bg-gaming.com

Desecho de pilas y residuos de equipos eléctricos o 
electrónicos 
 

La existencia de este símbolo en el producto, en las baterías 
o en el embalaje respectivo, significa que este producto y las 
baterías contenidas no pueden eliminarse como residuo domés-
tico.  
 
Es responsabilidad del usuario entregar este producto en un 
punto de recolección de baterías, recambios eléctricos o elec-
trónicos. La recolección y el reciclaje separado contribuyen a la 
conservación de los recursos naturales y suprimen las posibles 
consecuencias negativas para la salud humana y el medio 
ambiente resultantes de la eliminación inadecuada de las sus-
tancias peligrosas contenidas en las baterías y en los equipos 
eléctricos o electrónicos. 
 
 Para obtener información adicional sobre baterías, puntos de 
recolección de reciclaje eléctricos o electrónicos, comuníquese 
con los servicios municipales locales.



◼ ESPECIFICAÇÕES ◼

Sensor Ótico
Resolução 1200 / 1600 / 2000 / 3200 DPI 
Botões 8 
Taxa de amostragem 125 Hz 
Aceleração 8G 
Tempo de resposta 1ms 
Velocidade 45 ips 
Comprimento do cabo 1.5m ± 10cm 
Conexão USB 
Dimensões 127 x 68 x 40 mm 
Peso 147g 
Compatibilidade Windows XP / Vista / 7 / 8 / 10

* Botões com funções alternativas em modo Gaming e  
    modo Multimédia.
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01. Botão direito
02. Botão esquerdo
03. Roda de deslocamento 
04. Botão + DPI
05. Botão - DPI
06. Botão retroceder
07. Botão avançar
08. Botão de disparo rápido



◼ REQUISITOS DE SISTEMA
01. Sistema Operativo: Windows XP / Vista / 7 / 8 / 10
02. Porta USB 2.0 / 3.0 disponível
03. Software de instalação
04. 50MB de espaço disponível em disco

◼ MANUAL E SOFTWARE
Por favor, descarregue o manual de utilizador completo e o software a partir do nosso website:
01. Ligue-se à Internet e aceda a www.bg-gaming.com/Support
02. Localize o artigo desejado na lista de produtos 
03. Clique sobre Manual/Drivers para iniciar a descarga
 

◼ MODO GAMING
01. Alternar DPI: prima os botões DPI + / - para alternar entre 
níveis de resolução. Cada nível de DPI tem a sua cor própria: 

02. O botão de disparo rápido tem 2 modos de funcionamento:
 ◼ · Um clique: equivale a um duplo clique
 ◼ · Premido: equivale a um duplo clique contínuo (até que seja solto)

03. Iluminação LED: Prima os botões Retroceder / Avançar para alternar entre as cores de 
iluminação. Prima e segure o botão - DPI para ligar / desligar a iluminação do seu BG Hunter. 
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ILUMINAÇÃO 
LED

 ◼ 1200 DPI Verde 
 ◼ 1600 DPI Amarelo
 ◼ 2000 DPI Vermelho
 ◼ 3200 DPI Lima
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◼ MODO MULTIMÉDIA
01. Alternar para modo Multimédia: Para alternar entre os modos Gaming e Multimédia, 
deverá premir o botão - DPI durante 5 segundos. 
O modo Multimédia não possui função de respiração de iluminação: exibe apenas iluminação de 
cor fixa.

02. Botões com funções Multimédia: 
O BG Hunter transforma-se num dispositivo 
de controlo multimédia através de um con-
junto específico de botões:

 ◼ Roda de deslocamento 
  Clique: Botão Reproduzir / Pausar

     Deslocamento para cima: + Volume 
     Deslocamento para baixo: - Volume
 ◼ Botão retroceder: faixa antecedente
 ◼ Botão avançar: faixa seguinte



Declaração de Conformidade com Directivas da 
União Europeia 

A BG Gaming declara que este produto está em conformidade 
com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições relevantes 
das Directivas: 2014/30/EU; 2011/65/EU, conforme aplicável. A 
documentação técnica exigida pelo processo de Avaliação de 
Conformidade encontra-se na posse da BG Gaming e poderá 
ser solicitada através de support@bg-gaming.com

Eliminação de resíduos de pilhas e de equipamento 
eléctrico e electrónico 

A existência deste símbolo no produto, nas pilhas ou nas res-
pectivas embalagens significa que este produto e as pilhas nele 
contidas não podem ser eliminados juntamente com os resíduos 
domésticos.  
 
É da responsabilidade do utilizador entregar este produto num 
ponto de recolha aplicável à reciclagem de pilhas e de equi-
pamento eléctrico e electrónico. Esta recolha e reciclagem 
separada contribui para a conservação dos recursos naturais 
e suprime potênciais consequências negativas para a saúde 
humana e para o ambiente resultantes de uma eliminação ina-
dequada de substâncias perigosas existentes nas pilhas e no 
equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
 
Para mais informações sobre os pontos de recolha de pilhas e 
resíduos eléctricos e electrónicos contacte os serviços munici-
pais locais.

◼ GARANTIA
A quem protege a garantia:
Esta garantia é válida apenas para o comprador original do pro-
duto.
 
O que protege a garantia:
Para acionar a garantia deverá contactar um parceiro de distri-
buição BG no seu país.
Poderá encontrar a listagem de parceiros em www.bg-gaming.
com/where-to-buy
 ◼ Garantia: 2 anos a partir da data de compra. (Dependendo das 

leis em vigor em cada país)
 ◼ URL: www.bg-gaming.com
 ◼ E-mail: support@bg-gaming.com

 
O que não protege a garantia:
01. Qualquer produto no qual o número de série tenha sido desfi-
gurado, modificado ou removido.
02. Acidentes, má utilização, negligência, danos causados por 
fogo, àgua, trovoada ou outro acto de natureza, modificações de 
produto não autorizadas, ou falha no cumprimento das instruções 
fornecidas com o produto.
03. Reparação ou tentativa de reparação por pessoal não autori-
zado pela BG.
04. Danos ou perda de programas, dados ou media de armazena-
mento removível.
05. Perda de software ou dados ocorridos durante a reparação ou 
substituição do produto.
06. Quaisquer danos no produto causados por transporte.
07. Remoção ou instalação do produto.
08. Causas externas, tais como flutuações ou falhas de energia 
eléctrica.
09. Uso de materiais ou componentes em desacordo com as 
especificações BG.
10. Desgaste de utilização convencional.
11. Qualquer outra causa não relacionada com um defeito no 
produto.



www.bg-gaming.com

If you have any questions regarding 
technical problems, please contact us 

via our website:

Para preguntas relacionadas con 
problemas técnicos, contacta con 
nosotros a través de nuestra web:

Para questões de ordem técnica, por favor 
contacte-nos através do nosso website:




